





























ALSO EXCLUDING:

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Bluffton
Township, Beaufort County, South Carolina, containing 11.36 acres, more or
less, located in the SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT and being more particularly
described as CORRIDOR C on a plat of A 120 FOOT CORRIDOR ACROSS
LANDS OF DR HORTON INC. AND MAGNOLIA RESIDENTIAL INVESTORS,
LLC prepared by Boyce L. Young, SC RLS # 11079, dated May 16, 2005, and
recorded May 18, 2005, in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Beaufort
County, South Carolina, in Plat Book 106 at Page 132,

Associated with the above described properties are Two Hundred Ninety Four
(294) residential dwelling units and Six and 8/100™ (6.08) acres of commercial
development rights. All of these residential dwelling units and commercial
development rights, as well as the above described properties, are under
contract to purchase by D. R. Horton, Inc.

21

Book2619/Page1072



Lands of D. R. Horton, Inc. To Be Subject To New Development Fees
Pursuant To An Amendment Of The Jones Estate Development Agreement

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Bluffton
Township, Beaufort County, South Carolina, containing 300.0 acres, more or
less, located in the SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT and being more particularly
shown on the plat thereof prepared by Boyce L. Young, SC RLS # 11079, dated
June 14, 2004, and recorded June 15, 2004, in the Office of the Register of
Deeds for Beaufort County, South Carolina, in Plat Book 100 at Page 10.

ALSO INCLUDING:

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Bluffton
Township, Beaufort County, South Carolina, containing 201.038 acres, more or
less, located in the SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT and being more particularly
shown on the plat thereof prepared by Boyce L. Young, SC RLS # 11079, dated
JANUARY 10, 2005, and recorded JANUARY 11, 2005, in the Office of the
Register of Deeds for Beaufort County, South Carolina, in Plat Book 103 at Page
199.

ALSO INCLUDING:

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Bluffton
Township, Beaufort County, South Carolina, containing 1.56 acres, more or less,
located in the SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT and being more particularly described
as CORRIDOR B on a plat of A 120 FOOT CORRIDOR ACROSS LANDS OF
DR HORTON INC. AND MAGNOLIA RESIDENTIAL INVESTORS, LLC
prepared by Boyce L. Young, SC RLS # 11079, dated May 16, 2005, and
recorded May 18, 2005, in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Beaufort
County, South Carolina, in Plat Book 106 at Page 132.

22

Book2619/Page1073



DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

DENSITY SUMMARIES:

LAKI C8F TRACT DWELLIMNG
TOTAL 1INITS TUACRR  VOMMERCTAL
SRR Lk TR W e e
BOUNDARY LINE AS PROVIDED BY . ‘ T e dum AT s
IAMES M ANDERSON & ABSOCIATES. : [y — I . N
SEB NOTE & BOTTOM RIGHT. Looaan rar o o N
BUFFERS AND ROAD BXGHTS OF A T B
WAY ARE OFFSET FROM THIS BOUNDARY y
LINEAR PARK ! UNIT TRANSFER/PURCHASE/INCREASE SUMMARIES®:
12y BUUFFTON PAREWAY 1.1 USE TRAT DWELLING
o0 INITR
EXTENSION RIGHT OF WAY. w
LI LAKS TRACT 000 b P, oo
50¢ BUFFER / SETBACE. UNIT TRANSTEN FROM CAURCK RUFT TRAT oM
AT PR FRON CHUNI RO TRATT 17100
LDBIRAL CAT APPROVID Y o
SR R AL T »
SN AR K LARS TOACT ALY T
T E e p—— o
TG T K LA TR
USSR BAVBAK ki TRAL
ETET T T

L AMENTMENT IV THE D0 ELCT MBNT ACILER MENT &SI T arT
FLAR AFTRSVLIARIC LI, 03 KR PUSTHER MTass

MAXIMUM ALLOWED DENSITY:
SIRUEE FAMILY RESIDENTLAL 3 IkNac
MULTIFAMILY RESIOFRTIAL L OAr

HOTHL (N BLDAND BREA KEAST : FILASTIS AL OS/MERSIF TIMI SHALD=. ¢ L TLTIONAL
OV FRORBATIE R GLIEST HOUSKS AL MOT WAV 3P TIED LWBLLING UN T30 ACRS

MAXIMIUM DWELLING {INITS
DUCOMNT SHALL NOT EXCEXD 24000

L Y LF MEHT SUMMALY BOTE ) BALOAS B CUMMINCIAL T LESTRNTAS. T s
AHID TS 3 BELCW PO RIS DENTIAL TV COMMBRC L MRS

ACREAGE SUMMARIES:

LAND USE TRt T DEVE

SRS, LaK) TRYT

LEGEND ACCESS POINT STANDARDS

PLANNING TRACT
HESIDERTIAL CoMnnmicry

BOTENT LAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOUATION
PLANNING THACT DRV L0, 30 TN, SEF RRATION
TR Wi (M gt sy

- . B BUCHIT 1TV 7 RIGHT OUT 8L A,
W AN NG SERARATION RRTWEEN TRAPFIC SIANALS

y - MEDIAN BREAY
ADNEXATION LDMLIS FULL RTERSECTION

(.
|
|
- 13" BLUFFTCH RARKWAY KEFER TCr TNCEPT PLAN DOGCLMENT
.
|
f==4

ERTHIBION RIGHT OF WAY ATTACHMENT |, BLUFFICN HCOD

- - MCFICATIONS AND BLUFFTUL 100D
PUBLIC PARKALINEAR PARE ALL AUTESS FGINTS SHALL BE APEROVID
HY IHE BAFFTON PLANNDHG

JIROW HUFFEN < SBTBACE. CORDALS (R

LANIIUSE THACT 1 IMITS
EXISTING HOAL

CUNCEPTUAL SECONDARY ROAD
SVSTEM ¢ AUCESS POINTS

Lol

HSUNE TRAT

COMMLUNITY RIVER ACCESS
SITES LEGEND

& TVPF A" OLD KICE FIELD OGRS

[YPE "I MEW NVER ACCESS
B ST CANURS K AT AKS]

RIVER ACCESS NOTES

L KEFER TO THE COMMUNITY RIVER, ACCESS
SITE SBCTION OF THE JONES ESTATE PUD
DOCUMENT POR SPECIFICY ON T RIVIIR AND
I} FIBLD ACCESS GITES

TR ATRER

Ty haL
. AL A UAP 13| 10U DWHLLING UNITH SHALL W PLaCHDOR THE COMMIRCIAL 10 BESTENTIAL

CYINVIRSEIN. THE 1060 ARSMEWTLAL UNPTS SHALL P 1N ACIITION 76 THE 198 RAEIDAR-TuaL. USTTS ALLOWAT
BY T FD
2 THE wWNEROR USVELOPRR SHALL HaVE THE MOAT T3 CONVILT LEATSXTIAL TASBITY TOCOMMBECIAL
S —— Y ApLA, L fnwa T O 1
3 Acaror B4 PLACRDOR k)
POU WAL MY RO, PR TOND THAT THI TErPAL OV M R A R ALEE CANIST TP il a2 RS,

5 ALL ACEEAN ARE AT FRGKIMATE, A5 B AFVRGPRIATE FOR THE CONCEFTUAL LIVAL OF THE FLAK. AKD AR
SUBIECT 70 CHANTH WHIN LAYD US) TIAZT BOUNTALIE CHANGE THIAR URANCRS WAL BE IV
AOTTRPARCS WITH Tl AR ENTATR PLLNY BD UNTT DEVELCE bbb,

§ UTLANDS OVDICATEDNIN THE Ll V8L MAITER PLAN ARG APPEGNILATY HIPBASEDCH AN ANALVER
< SCS. VUM TA TN, TORIMAPRY. A ARRGAL PHOTEURAPHY

I i
3 THE ‘mOVEL o ALL ALICMIABLS LAV LSS
ALLIAWED 1 THE KNI BATATH FLANNED USTT DIV LOFUNT DDITRCT. SB8.THE JONELISTATE PLaNRED
UNIT GEVALEFUINT D TART X UMENT THAT AP ARLES THIB FLAR TOR A CIMMHERLRSIT BT
ALL AL D LabD i,
T BASE INFORMATION (RISERS, CALERS, TUREIBARYY, BAT, KTy WS rRERAT L RO THE LERE
I D PI PRCTE SARIRILLE QUAD RAMGLLSHENT
A T L LBBLAE THAIL SASEM CHT S HALL B LOUATb0 IN THE W SUFTEL AN RUADZEINT UF SAY O

HILLIAY 70, 46 SHD THE LARTAVEAT CUNNTLTON A IDISATED ON THE YNCLH MASTER T LAS A2V

UTILITY LASTMLUT AMALL B ALLEWS D WITHIS THE 35 LLECIG] TLAL EASIMINT

B THE NI MK TRAIL 1"LINBAS FALE") MAT BUNTRRY SHUA 5 BASED ON THE PLaT PRV
BREOH & ABBCCIATES B

DAD Y
IAHES M ARDY CIKTERAD LA D SOXVE TR, THE FLAT DATRD B ELUANT 1, 1081 WAS
*SARVD DUT OF PROPCRTY XIS D DAL BOUY 82, PAGE 4, & A, TAX HAT FINA § K0 T 090 ML 06T
THE 120 BLUFF TON FARIWAY BRTANITION RIIEY 07 W B ITFRST (35 FROM THE 30U TEIAN WSGNOARY (F
THE ARUAE MINTIESNED LINEAR FARK PLAT AN .- | 3 OF TR EASTERR KORTIO OF TH SH1:BRACK LB
HERTHERS BRNLALY THAT @ NOT ATUACENT 01 THY LINEAR FARK.

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT | P

PREPARED BY: @ FLF:__

J. K. TILLER ASSOCIATES, INC. Wood+Partners nc.\YA" | CERIOR AND ABBSCIATES, MNO.  NORTH

LAED Flammirs shmDECANE apEmiTanTUEL FQIATE eTees s e
o | R form s R R T b ) - eend] ram DATE: APRIL 19, 2000

ety o | ok e vt 1wt arwmegman  REWISED: JUNE, 20 2000 REVISED: APRIL 13, 2008
REYISED: DECEMBER 12, 2004

Book2619/Page1074



Nd 91:95:2 900Z/€T/2 ‘(pd) g uqiux3 oexzy ‘Bmp-Tpnd-seuohand\sBmp\T0-\ZT7002\S198l0d\: L

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

DENSITY SUMMARIES:

LAND USE TRACT DWELLING
TOTAL UNITS D.U./ACRE COMMERCIAL
(ACRES) (D.U) (ACRES)
SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT +1387 AC 1844 DU +1.3 DU/AC +30AC
BOUNDARY LINE AS PROVIDED BY CHURCH POINT TRACT +209 AC 594 DU +2.8 DU/AC +120 AC
GREAT SWAMP TRACT +231 AC
JAMES M. ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES. // = BUCKWALTER PARKWAY EXTENSION R.O.W. +25AC
SEE NOTE 8 BOTTOM RIGHT. LINEAR PARK £33AC
ALL DOCUMENTED BUFFERS AND ROAD RIGHTS OF SUN CITY TOTALS +1895AC 2438 DU 150 AC
WAY ARE OFFSET FROM THIS BOUNDARY HILTON HEAD RIRO
LINEAR PARK UNIT TRANSFER/PURCHA SE/INCREASE SUMMARIES*:

120' BLUFFTON PARKWAY LAND USE TRACT DWELLING
EXTENSION RIGHT OF WAY. o)
SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT (ORIGINAL JONES PUD) 1450 DU

UNIT TRANSFER FROM CHURCH POINT TRACT +79DU
UNIT PURCHASE FROM CHURCH POINT TRACT +121 DU

50' BUFFER / SETBACK

ADDITIONAL UNITS APPROVED BY +194 DU
TOWN COUNCIL APRIL 13, 2005
SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT (TOTAL) 1844 DU
CHURCH POINT TRACT (ORIGINAL JONES PUD) 794 DU
UNIT TRANSFER TO SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT -79DU
UNITS SOLD TO SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT -121 DU
A CHURCH POINT TRACT (TOTAL) 594 DU

*SEE AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND CONCEPT
PLAN APPROVED APRIL 13, 2005 FOR FURTHER DETAILS

LINEAR %

PARK
MAXIMUM ALLOWED DENSITY:

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 8 DU/AC

SHUBRICK

N\

MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL 16 DU/AC

HOTEL /INN / BED AND BREAKFAST / FRACTIONAL OWNERSHIP/ TIME SHARING/ INSTITUTIONAL /
CIVIC PROPERTIES OR GUEST HOUSES SHALL NOT HAVE A SPECIFIED DWELLING UNIT PER ACRE
MAXIMUM.

MAXIMUM DWELLING UNITS:
DU COUNT SHALL NOT EXCEED 2,438 DU

SEE DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY NOTE 1 BELOW FOR COMMERCIAL TO RESIDENTIAL CONVERSION
AND NOTE 2 BELOW FOR RESIDENTIAL TO COMMERCIAL CONVERSION.

ACREAGE SUMMARIES:

LAND USE TRACT DEVELOPMENT WETLANDS TOTAL
(ACRES) (ACRES) (ACRES)
SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT +1115AC 272 AC +1387 AC
CHURCH POINT TRACT 204 AC +5AC 209 AC
GREAT SWAMPTRACT *0AC +231 AC +231 AC
BLUFFTON PARKWAY EXTENSION R.O.W. +20AC +5AC +25AC
LINEAR PARK +33AC *0AC +33AC
TOTAL ACRES 1372 AC 513 AC +1885AC

LEGEND ACCESS POINT STANDARDS

PLANNING TRACT
RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY

—— POTENTIAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOCATION
PLANNING TRACT l 2640 (+/- 200') MIN. SEPARATION
MIXED USE COMMUNITY EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON PLANS

RI/RO| RIGHT IN/RIGHT OUT 800' MIN.

WETLANDS SEPARATION BETWEEN TRAFFIC SIGINALS
. MEDIAN BREAK
ANNEXATION LIMITS MB | Ml NTERSECTION
- E?Tgh%rg;%’f Gpljfg\é"vAv\A(Y REFER TO CONCEPT PLAN DOCUMENT
ATTACHMENT 1, BLUFFTON HCOD

MODIFICATIONS AND BLUFFTON HCOD.
ALL ACCESS POINTS SHALL BE APPROVED
BY THE BLUFFTON PLANNING

50' ROW BUFFER / SETBACK COMMISSION.

PUBLIC PARK/LINEAR PARK

NEW RIVERSIDE

PUD
jjaay
T
|

LAND USE TRACT LIMITS

EXISTING ROAD

CONCEPTUAL SECONDARY ROAD
SYSTEM / ACCESS POINTS

.
N
A

LEISURE TRAIL

COMMUNITY RIVER ACCESS
SITESLEGEND

\\ [ TYPE"A" OLD RICE FIELD DOCKS

TYPE "B" NEW RIVER ACCESS
N B STE (CANOESKAYAKS)

\ RIVER ACCESS NOTES
PALMETTO BLUFF 1. REFER TO THE COMMUNITY RIVER ACCESS

SITE SECTION OF THE JONES ESTATE PUD
PUD DOCUMENT FOR SPECIFICS ON THE RIVER AND
RICE FIELD ACCESS SITES.

2. FINAL RIVER AND RICE FIELD SITE
500 ACRES = LOCATIONS SHALL REMAIN FLEXIBLE TO
ACCOMMODATE SURVEYED RIVER AND CREEK
LOCATIONS, SPECIFIC SOIL CONDITIONS,
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS AND OTHER
CONSTRAINTS WITH THE EXACT LOCATION OF
THE ACCESS SITES BEING DETERMINED AT THE
TIME OF INITIAL MASTER PLAN SUBMITTAL.

250 ACRES
NOTES FOR DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY::

1. DENSITY ALLOCATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE JONES ESTATE PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DOCUMENT. AT NO TIME MAY THE MAXIMUM DENSITY EXCEED 2438 DWELLING
UNITSASSTATED IN THE JONES ESTATE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DOCUMENT WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF AN ALLOWANCE FOR CONVERSION OF COMMERCIAL ACREAGE TO RESIDENTIAL DENSITY. ONE
(1) ACRE OF COMMERCIAL DENSITY SHALL BE CONVERTIBLE INTO FIVE (5) RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITSPER
ACRE. A CAPOF 1,000 DWELLING UNITSSHALL BE PLACED ON THE COMMERCIAL TO RESIDENTIAL

100 ACRES CONVERSION, THE 1000 RESIDENTIAL UNITSSHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE 2438 RESIDENTIAL UNITSALLOWED
BY THE PUD.

2. THE OWNER OR DEVELOPER SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CONVERT RESIDENTIAL DENSITY TO COMMERCIAL
50 ACRES OR NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL ACREAGE. FOUR (4) DWELLING UNITSSHALL BE CONVERTIBLE TO ONE (1)
ACRE OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT. A CAP OF 100 ACRES SHALL BE PLACED ON THE RESIDENTIAL TO
COMMERCIAL CONVERSION, PROVIDED THAT THE TOTAL COMMERCIAL ACREAGE CANNOT EXCEED 400 ACRES.

3. ALL ACREAGE ARE APPROXIMATE, ASIS APPROPRIATE FOR THE CONCEPTUAL LEVEL OF THE PLAN, AND ARE
SUBJECT TO CHANGE WHEN LAND USE TRACT BOUNDARIES CHANGE. THESE CHANGESWILL BEIN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE JONES ESTATE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT.

4. WETLANDS INDICATED ON THISLAND USE MASTER PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE AND BASED ON AN ANALYSIS
OF SOILS, VEGETATION, TOPOGRAPHY, AND AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY .

5. THE'DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY"'ISNOT THE COMPREHENSIVE LISTING OF ALL ALLOWABLE LAND USES
ALLOWED IN THE JONES ESTATE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT. SEE THE JONES ESTATE PLANNED
UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DOCUMENT THAT ACCOMPANIES THIS PLAN FOR A COMPREHENSIVE LISTING OF

ALL ALLOWED LAND USES.
6. BASE INFORMATION (RIVERS, CREEKS, TOPOGRAPHY, ROADS, ETC.) WAS GENERATED FROM THE USGS

CONCEPTUAL LAND USE PLAN (EXHIBIT B) it oo
FOR:

HIGHWAY 170, 46 AND THE EAST/WEST CONNECTOR AS INDICATED ON THIS CONCEPT MASTER PLAN. A 20
UTILITY EASEMENT SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE 35 LEISURE TRAIL EASEMENT.

8. THE NEW RIVER TRAIL ("LINEAR PARK") PLAT BOUNDARY SHOWN ISBASED ON THE PLAT PROVIDED BY

JAMES M. ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES REGISTERED LAND SURVEYORS. THE PLAT DATED FEBRUARY 8, 2000 WAS
CARVED OUT OF PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 68, PAGE 29, A.K.A. TAX MAPPIN # R 600 028 000 0002 0000.
THE 120 BLUFFTON PARKWAY EXTENSTION RIGHT OF WAY |SOFFSET 120' FROM THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF
THE ABOVE MENTIONED LINEAR PARK PLAT AND +/- 1590' OF THE EASTERN PORTION OF THE SHUBRICK LAKE
NORTHERN BOUNDARY THAT ISNOT ADJACENT TO THE LINEAR PARK.

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

0 400'800" 1600' 2400 3200

I |
PREPARED BY:
Cﬂ_NNOH AND ASSOCIATES,; INC.
J. K. TILLER ASSOCIATES, INC. /o0 d+Partners In C'W : e o N —
Y B oo oo T AR S Landscape Archiect LIS SN0 e DATE: APRIL 19, 2000
REVISED: JUNE, 20 2000 REVISED: APRIL 13, 2005

REVISED: DECEMBER 12, 2004




ALSO INCLUDING:

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Bluffton
Township, Beaufort County, South Carolina, containing 11.36 acres, more or
less, iocated in the SHUBRICK LAKE TRACT and being more particularly
described as CORRIDOR C on a plat of A 120 FOOT CORRIDOR ACROSS
LANDS OF DR HORTON INC. AND MAGNOLIA RESIDENTIAL INVESTORS,
LLC prepared by Boyce L. Young, SC RLS # 11079, dated May 16, 2005, and
recorded May 18, 2005, in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Beaufort
County, South Carolina, in Plat Book 106 at Page 132.

Associated with the above described properties are Nine Hundred Tweniy One
(921) residential dwelling units and Ten and 91/100" (10.91) acres of commercial
development rights. Five Hundred Twenty Seven (527) residential dwelling units
were obtained in the acquisitions of the above described properties by D. R.
Horton, Inc. Seventy Nine (79) residential dwelling units were transferred from
the Church Point Planning Area of the Jones Family Estate into the Shubrick
Lake Planning Area of the Jones Family Estate as allowed under the Jones
Estate Development Agreement. One Hundred Twenty One (121) residential
dwelling units were transferred from the Church Point Planning Area of the Jones
Family Estate into the Shubrick Lake Planning Area of the Jones Family Estate
as allowed in this Amendment To Development Agreement and Concept Plan for
Jones Estate. One Hundred Ninety Four {194} residential dwelling units were
added to the Shubrick Lake Planning Area as described in this Amendment {o
Development Agreement and Concept Plan for Jones Estate.

23

Book2619/Page1075



